IPHC-2022-SRB020-05
Page 1 of 19
2023-25 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. A. WEBSTER; 13 MAY 2022)
PURPOSE
To present the proposed designs for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) for
the 2023-25 period, and an evaluation of those designs, for review by the Scientific Review
Board.

correlated model residuals), show differences in the distributions of female and male fish. Figure
8 shows that while female O32 fish are distributed across the Regulatory Area, males are more
highly concentrated in the west. Maps for other years will be made available as part of the
accompanying presentation.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the SRB:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2022-SRB020-05 that provides background on and a discussion
of the IPHC fishery-independent setline survey design proposals for the 2023-25
period;
2) ENDORSE the 2023 FISS design as presented in Figure 2, and
3) Provisionally ENDORSE the 2024-25 designs (Figures 3 and 4), recognizing that
these will be reviewed again at subsequent SRB meetings.
IPHC-2022-SRB020-05
Page 11 of 19
REFERENCES
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2021. Report of the 18th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2021-
SRB018-R. 21 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM098) IPHC-2022-
AM098-R. 60 p.
Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-
generalized linear mixed models improve precision for estimated abundance
indices for West Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-
1310. doi:10.1093/icesjms/fsu243.
Thorson, J. T. 2019. Guidance for decisions using the Vector Autoregressive Spatio-Temporal
(VAST) package in stock, ecosystem, habitat and climate assessments. Fisheries
Research 210: 143-161. doi:10.1016/j.fishres.2018.10.013.
Webster R. A. 2016. Space-time modelling of setline survey data using INLA. Int. Pac. Halibut
Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2015: 552-568.
Webster R. A. 2017. Results of space-time modelling of survey WPUE and NPUE data. Int. Pac.
Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2016: 241-257.
Webster R. 2019.  Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
data. IPHC-2020-AM096-07. 32 p.
Webster R. A., Soderlund E, Dykstra C. L., and Stewart I. J. (2020). Monitoring change in a
dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different
types of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 77(8): 1421-
1432.
Webster, R. A. (2021) 2022-24 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2021-SRB018-05 Rev_1. 18 p.
IPHC-2022-SRB020-05
Page 12 of 19
Figure 1. Map of the full 1890 station FISS design, with orange circles representing stations available for inclusion in annual
sampling designs, and other colours representing trawl stations from 2019 NMFS and ADFG surveys used to provide

	The commercial data show some evidence for Pacific halibut presence in deeper waters than those covered by the FISS in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2C, 3A and 4A. As noted above, mapping of these commercial sets shows that in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2C and 3A ...
	 Commercial fishers may be targeting known but isolated locations of Pacific halibut in patchy habitat that may easily be missed by an expanded 10 nmi FISS grid
	 They may also be targeting the easiest to access locations – any consideration of a further FISS expansion should include sampling waters deeper than 732 m throughout an expanded grid to avoid the potential for bias
	 At least some of the commercial sets cross the 732 m contour, and it is possible the catch was taken at depths shallower than 732 m
	 The number of additional stations in deeper waters is likely to be extremely small, as these depths comprise a very narrow band on the shelf edge, and thus the impact on overall mean WPUE is likely to be minimal
	 The magnitude of any gain in coverage and potential reduction in bias will need to be balanced by the high cost and logistical difficulty of fishing in deeper waters in IPHC Regulatory Area 4A
	Regarding the second request, we note there are some limitations with the sex information from the FISS. For fish under the commercial size limit of 81.3 cm (32”), only a subsample is selected for biological sampling, and for larger areas, the sampled...
	In our preliminary analysis, we modelled data from IPHC Regulatory Area 3A. With the caveats above in mind, Figure 7 compares trends in O32 WPUE by sex with the overall trend previous estimated, for IPHC Regulatory Area 3A, as estimated through three ...